UNOFFICIAL COPY

8925933111

Doc#: 0925933111 Fee: \$44.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee: \$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 09/16/2009 11:33 AM Pg: 1 of 5

Citywide Title Corporation 850 West Jackson Boulevard Suite 320 Chicago, Illinois 60607

129733 1052

SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

PREPARED BY AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

JO FABIAN

MSN SV-79/ DOCUMENT CONTROL DEPT. P.O. BOX 10266 VAN NUYS CALIFORNIA 91410-0266

LOAN #: 002797831

ESCROW/CLOSING#: 208770760

SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDERS USE

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT RESULTS IN YOUR SECURITY INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY BECOMING SUBJECT TO AND OF LOWER PRIORITY THAN THE LIEN OF SOME OTHER OR LATER SECURITY INSTRUMENT.

SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT is made this Twenty-sixth day of June, 2009, by COUNTRYWIDE BANK, F.S.B. ("Subordinated Lienholder"), with a place of business at 4500 PARK GRANADA, CALABASAS, CA 91302-1613.

WHEREAS, KATHLEEN A NEVITT executed and delivered to Subordinated Lienholder, a Deed of Trust/Mortgage (the "Existing and Continuing Security Instrument") in the sum of \$10000.00 dated 06/29/99, and recorded in Book Volume N/A, Page_N/A, as Instrument No. 99659179, in the records of COOK County, State of Illinois, as security for a loan (the "Existing and Continuing Loan"), which Existing and Continuing Security Instrument is a valid and existing lien on the real property located at 524 N HARVEY, OAK PARK, IL 60302 and further described on Exhibit "A," attached.

SKY

0925933111 Page: 2 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, KATHLEEN A NEVITT ("Borrower") executed and delivered to Bank of America, N.A. ("Lender"), a deed of trust/mortgage in the principal amount not to exceed \$184800.00, which deed of trust/mortgage (the "New Security Instrument") is intended to be recorded herewith in the records of COOK County, State of Illinois as security for a loan (the "New Loan");

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to obtaining the New Loan that the lien of the New Loan shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge upon the land hereinbefore described, prior and superior to the lien of the Existing and Continuing Loan; and

WHEREAS, Lender is willing to make said loan provided the lien securing the New Loan is a lien or charge upon the described property prior and superior to the lien of the Existing and Continuing Loan and provided that Subordinating Lender will specifically and unconditionally subordinate the lien of the Existing and Continuing Loan to the lien of the New Loan; and

WHEREAS, it is to the mutual benefit of the parties hereto that Lender make such a loan to Borrower; and Subcrdinating Lender is willing that the lien securing the New Loan shall, when recorded, constitute a lien or charge upon said land which is unconditionally prior and superior to the lien securing the Existing and Continuing Loan.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits accruing to the parties hereto and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which consideration is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce Lender to make the loan above referred to, it is hereby declared, understood and agreed as follows:

- (1) That the New Security Instrument, and any renewals or extensions thereof, shall unconditionally be and remain at all times rollies or charge on the property therein described, prior and superior to the Existing and Continuing Security Instrument.
- (2) That Lender would not make the New Lour without this subordination agreement.
- That this agreement shall be the whole and only agreement with regard to the subordination of the Existing and Continuing Security Instrument to the flew Security Instrument and shall supersede and cancel, but only insofar as would affect the prior by between the security instruments hereinbefore specifically described, any prior agreements as to such subordination including, but not limited to, those provisions, if any, contained in the Existing and Continuing Security Instrument above mentioned, which provide for the subordination of the lien to another security instrument, deed of trust or mortgage.

Subordinating Lender declares, agrees and acknowledges that

- (a) It consents to and approves (i) all provision of the note and New Security Instrument in favor of Lender above referred to, and (ii) all agreements, including but not limited to any loan or escrow agreements, between Borrower and Lender for the disbursement of the proceeds of the New Loan:
- (b) Lender making disbursements pursuant to any such agreement is under no obligation or duty to, nor has Lender represented that it will, see to the application of such proceeds by the person or persons to whom Lender disburses such proceeds and any application or use of such proceeds for purposes other than those provided for in such agreement or agreements shall not defeat the subordination herein made in whole or in part; and
- (c) It intentionally and unconditionally waives, relinquishes and subordinates the lien of the

0925933111 Page: 3 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Existing and Continuing Security Instrument in favor of the lien or charge upon said land of the New Security Instrument and understands that in reliance upon, and in consideration of, this waiver, relinquish and subordinate specific loans and advances are being and will be made and, as part and parcel thereof, specific monetary and other obligations are being and will be entered into which would not be made or entered into but for said reliance upon this waiver, relinquishment and subordination.

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT CONTAINS A PROVISION WHICH ALLOW THE PERSON OBLIGATED ON YOUR REAL PROPERTY SECURITY TO OBTAIN A LOAN A PORTION OF WHICH MAY BE EXPENDED FOR OTHER PURPOSES THAN IMPROVEMENT OF THE CAND.

Coot County Clart's Office

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. /syccessor by merger to COUNTRYWIDE BANK, F.S.B.

Kevin Kiefer, Vice President

0925933111 Page: 4 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TUNIOR COUNTY OF COOK	}}
COUNTRY VIDE BANK, F.S.B. p satisfactory evidence) to be the instrument and acknowledged to authorized capacity(ies), an that by	of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., successor by merger to personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within or me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official sea	OFFICIAL SEAL JO FABIAN NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPRESSIO2/24/11
•	
	nough the information requested below is OPTIONAL, it could prevent idulent attachment of this certificate to another document.
THIS CERTIFICATE MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE DOCUMENT DESCRIBED AT RIGHT	Title of Document Type Number of Pages Date of Documer'. Signer(s) Other Than Named Above

0925933111 Page: 5 of 5

File No.: 129733

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

The North 50 feet of the South 150 feet of Lot 2 in Block 9 in John J. Johnson Jr.'s Addition to Austin, being a Subdivision of part of the South ½ of the Southwest ¼ of Section 5, Township 39 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

PIN: 16-05-323-007

Address: 524 N Harvey Ave, Oak Park, IL 60302

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office